

No. 21-1404

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SUNOCO PARTNERS MARKETING &
TERMINALS, L.P.; SUNOCO, INC. (R&M),

Petitioners,

v.

PERRY CLINE, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RUSSELL S. POST
Counsel of Record
OWEN J. McGOVERN
BECK REDDEN LLP
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
rpost@beckredden.com

Counsel for Respondent

July 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Sunoco’s petition presents a false issue that is unworthy of review	13
A. The decision below was based on Sunoco’s decision to disavow appellate jurisdiction, not a rejection of protec- tive appeals.....	14
B. The decision below does not render protective appeals a “dead letter” in the Tenth Circuit	16
II. Sunoco has failed to identify any circuit split, much less a meaningful and en- trenched split requiring this Court’s at- tention.....	17
A. There is no circuit split on the actual rule of decision applied by the court of appeals.....	17
B. The claim that the decision below de- fies a “uniform and long-standing practice” is simply incorrect	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The decision below is correct.....	25
A. The holding that appellate courts need not consider unasserted arguments for jurisdiction is technically sound	26
B. The decision below is a result of Sun- oco's deliberate tactical decisions.....	32
IV. This petition presents a poor vehicle be- cause Sunoco is currently attempting to relitigate its finality argument	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	29
<i>Abraugh v. Altimus</i> , 26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 23
<i>Anderson v. Hardman</i> , 241 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Arnold v. Indianapolis Airport Auth.</i> , 7 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Chan</i> , 94 F. App'x 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Cadlerock III, LLC v. Harry Brown & Co., LLC</i> , 754 F. App'x 780 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992).....	23, 30
<i>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992).....	23, 30
<i>In re O'Brien</i> , 312 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19, 22
<i>J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co. v. Pilosi</i> , 393 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 495 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	26
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio, Tex.</i> , 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19, 24
<i>Raley v. Hyundai Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 642 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Reyes-Garcia v. Rodriguez & Del Valle, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>SafeTCare Mfg., Inc. v. Tele-Made, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Sanchez v. Miller</i> , 792 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Strey v. Hunt Int'l Res. Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1982).....	1, 7
<i>Taylor v. Harbour Pointe Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 690 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Thibodeaux v. Vamos Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 487 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tompkins v. United States</i> <i>Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,</i> 16 F.4th 733 (10th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. v. Good,</i> 689 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 24
<i>Truesdale v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> No. 12-5012, 2012 WL 3791281 (D.C. Cir. August 15, 2012).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v.</i> <i>Century Healthcare Corp.,</i> 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. 24.30 Acres of Land,</i> 105 F. App’x 134 (8th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Ceballos-Martinez,</i> 387 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Sunset Ditch Co.,</i> 472 F. App’x 472 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Whitehouse v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.,</i> 349 U.S. 366 (1955)	34
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	1, 4, 22, 29
§ 1332.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
52 Okla. Stat.	
§ 570.1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 570.10.B.1	2
§ 570.10.D	2
§ 570.10.E.1	2

RULES

Fed. R. App. P.

28	<i>passim</i>
28(a)(4)(B)	1, 14, 27
28(a)(4)(D)	1, 14, 27, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	27
Merriam-Webster.com, www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary	27
Wright & Miller, 13E Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3602.1 (3d ed.)	28, 32
Wright & Miller, 15B Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3915.2 (2d ed.)	1
